

Court of Appeals Docket No. 13-15263  
(Consolidated With Court of Appeals Case Number 13-15267)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOHN DOE; JACK ROE; CALIFORNIA REFORM  
SEX OFFENDER LAWS, on behalf of themselves  
and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DAPHNE PHUNG; CHRIS KELLY,  
*Intervenors-Appellants,*

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of the State of California,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, Case No. 3:12-cv-05713-TEH,  
The Honorable Thelton E. Henderson, Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

James C. Harrison, State Bar No. 161958  
Margaret R. Prinzing, State Bar No. 209482  
REMCHO, JOHANSEN & PURCELL, LLP  
201 Dolores Avenue  
San Leandro, CA 94577  
Phone: (510) 346-6200  
Fax: (510) 346-6201  
Email: harrison@rjp.com

Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants  
Daphne Phung and Chris Kelly

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. PROPOSITION 35 DOES NOT TRIGGER FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY .....	3
II. PROPOSITION 35 DOES NOT IMPINGE ON ANONYMOUS SPEECH .....	7
III. PROPOSITION 35 IS NARROWLY TAILORED AND SERVES AN IMPORTANT INTEREST .....	9
A. Proposition 35 Is Narrowly Tailored .....	10
1. Proposition 35 leaves open ample channels for online communications .....	10
2. Proposition 35 does not apply to too many speakers .....	12
3. Proposition 35 does not apply to too much speech .....	15
B. Proposition 35 Furthers An Important Government Interest .....	19
IV. PROPOSITION 35 GIVES REGISTRANTS “FAIR NOTICE” OF ITS REQUIREMENTS .....	22
V. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVOR THE STATE .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	26
ADDENDUM TO THE BRIEF (attached)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , ..... 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	4, 7
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , ..... 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	23
<i>Braxton v. Mun. Ct.</i> , ..... 10 Cal. 3d 138 (1973)	23
<i>Bruggeman v. Taft</i> , ..... 27 Fed. Appx. 456 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , ..... 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , .... 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Church of the American Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , ..... 356 F.3d 197 (2nd Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm'n</i> , ..... 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , ..... 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	6
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , ..... 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , ..... 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012)	3, 16
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County, Indiana</i> , ..... 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 17, 18
<i>Doe v. Raemisch</i> , ..... 895 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Wis. 2012)	3
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff</i> , ..... 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Doe No. 1, v. Reed</i> , ..... 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)** **Page(s)**

*Family PAC v. McKenna*, ..... 8, 9  
685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2011)

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*, ..... 25  
458 U.S. 564 (1982)

*Hill v. Colorado*, ..... 9, 10, 12, 18  
530 U.S. 703 (2000)

*Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle*, .....8  
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*,  
131 S. Ct. 1477

*Hunt v. City of Los Angeles*, ..... 24  
638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*, ..... 17  
533 U.S. 525 (2001)

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*, ..... 5, 7  
514 U.S. 334 (1995)

*People v. Smith*, ..... 23  
81 Cal. App. 4th 630 (2000)

*People v. Vincelli*, .....6  
132 Cal.App.4th 646 (2005)

*Smith v. Doe*, ..... 12, 13  
538 U.S. 84 (2003)

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, ..... 17  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)

*Talley v. California*, ..... 5, 7  
362 U.S. 60 (1960)

*United States v. Weber*, ..... 13  
451 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2006)

*United States v. Wetmore*, ..... 13, 14  
766 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Mass. 2011)

*United States v. Wolf Child*, ..... 13  
699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*, ..... 23  
484 U.S. 383 (1988)

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, .....9  
491 U.S. 781 (1989)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)**

**Page(s)**

*White v. Baker*, ..... 3, 16, 17  
696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010)

**STATUTES:**

California Penal Code  
§ 290.014 ..... 25  
§ 290.015 ..... 15

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-13-211,  
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 23-25 (2013) ..... 20, 21
